SPRING PIN vy
PUMP DISCHARGE INSTAL LS TION DETAIL PUMP MODEL  |GEAR RATIO |"X” DIMENSION
MOUNTING POSITIONS . 80FCG-23 2.28 11,500 [292]
VOLUTE P/N 001-0162-00-0 001-0162-02-0 ) 217-0301-00-0 3/8 NPT PLUG
HALE @ ||
5 o © ° @ 3/4-10 X 1125 DP | (® 3/4-10 X 1125 DP (PRIMING CONNECTION 80F CG-21 2.05 11675 [297]
z| MOUNTING POSITION 2 & 5
» T Py 0.09375 g N ¢ 11250 BC. N ¢ 11250 BC.
° ° & oD ' 5[ cavecTon T} & W1 80FCG-19 1.86 11,875 [302]
© 2 FLANGE P/N 082-1601-00-0 082-1601-00-0 DISCHARGE. FLANGE CONNECTION
¢ ; : - G VOLUTE TaBLE 80FCG-17 171 12063 [306]
€ 5 __ ° ° _ - W wouNTING | ® 8 78L HOLES THRU (® 5/8-11 THRU : .
o A INSTALL 064-20304-006 ROLL PIN IN PIN |& N B om0 Be. ¥ N ¢ 7500 BC x
& HOLE IN 062-0661-00-0 BEARING HOUSING 208 2% vl o _
o o ° _ 0 o M THE DEpT SHDWN ABDVE USTNG THE |2 cOECTION & NPT T W 217-0-a0-0 80FCG-15 1.98 12,250 [311]
[ Ko o : © E o o 631-0051-000 PUNCH S| FLANGE P/N 082-1501-00-0 082-1303-00-0
' ) o o
b B S ﬁ; S 3 ppLili s O * HOLES STRADDLING CENTERLINE WARNING
wi==" o o o )
|| || || || =/ 3 2 26125 [664] EXCEEDING THESE LIMITS OR FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS
{HHHHH 6> 018-1814-07-0 / \ OUTLINED ON THIS DRAVING COULD DAMAGE THE GEARBOX AND RESULT
s 2 7/16-14 X 1-1/2 LG 360° ¥ 11000 [279 IN PERSINAL INLRY.
NYLON LOCKING SCREW MAXIMUM TORQUE DN PUMP SHAFT = 2300 LBS-FT (3118 N-m)
V-POSITION GEARBOX (SHOWNY UV-POSITION GEARBOX H-POSITION GEARBOX Y 6000 [152] MAXIMUM GEARBIX SHAFT TORQUE (ROAD) = 16,000 LBS—FT (21,693 N-m)
PUMP MODEL [GEAR PART NO. [ND. OF TEETH 3375 1861 @ prowsur -0 9500 2411 i PUMP MODEL _[MAX GEARBIX INPUT RPN
80FCG-23 | 031-0920-00-0 18 O DISCHARGE / i | B0FCG-23 2630
B0FCG-21 | 031-0930-00-0 20 ; S B0FCG-21 2920
B0FCG-19__|031-0940-00-0 22 i e 80FCG-19 3220
80FCG-17__ | 031-0950-00-0 24 | / B0FCG-17 3500
80FCG-15__ | 031-0960-00-0 2 . 750 ! 80FCG-15 3800
!
GEARBOX @ 217-0201-00-0 M - ] bl i | 4500 SEE HALE TORQUE LIMIT CHART F-72 FOR ADDITIONAL DATA,
POSITION PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER ® 71614 X 1-1/4 1/4 NPT PLUG = | i 41 MAXIMUM ALLOVABLE HYDRODYNAMIC PRESSURE: 400 PSIG
V| X 3/4 \PT PLUG (SHOWW [PI7-0501-00-0 L6 360° NYLON i MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE: 500 PSIG
UV [3/4 NPT MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG (SEE NIOTE 3 _|217-0501-08-0 LOGANG SCRE /
3/4 NPT OIL LEVEL PLUG (SEE NOTE 3) 217-0501-00-0 ~
i —a 1 f==\‘ i I THIS PRODUCT AND ITS COMPONENTS ARE PROTECTED BY ONE OR MORE OF
GEARBOX [= V THE FOLLOWING US. PATENTS AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING
postTioN | PART DESCRIPTION | PART NUMBER ol ® / 950,756 3,500,961 3859709 4209282 4,587,862
3,726,308 918, 4,311,440 4,653,978
BUSHING (SHOWN) _|082-0512-00-0 T T G40-50006-000 O-RING 3,116,694 726, B8l 311, 653,
V' [AR VENT GHOVID [044-0260-00-0 | 3,159,559 3,801,204 089, 4,337,830
UV__[1/8 NPT PLUG 217-0101-00-0 ! %—gfaﬂégh'cﬂg'gma
H__ |1/8 NPT PLUG [pI7-0101-00-0 L0531 12671
o, £ | 016-0931-00-0 IMPELLER @ 217-0701-00-0
048-0150-00-0  SHIM ©® 1174 NPT PLUG (NEAR SIDE)
250-0409-00-0 409K BEARING — ] 1 217-0401-00-0
A \ | || —296-5210-03-0 MECH/SEAL 1/2 NPT PLUG (FAR SIDE)
077-1750-05-0 RETAINING RING , 1 | 037-1960-00-0 SHAFT
GEARBOX HOUSING ASSEMBLY —] x\ I=—= AR / 7. ] /6" NPT PLUG CPRIMING CONNECTION - POSITION D
504-0380-00-0 7 275 1 | 1 017-0650-00-0 KEY -
) 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 LG 360° il 227 Z 1]
ONllsLEl‘lzmle?;Iluﬁ SCREW % | 1—064-5080-01-0 ) Ml[}%NIIgNE( ;]‘["ﬁsg
- ~ 1 S COTTER PIN -
() GASKET 046-6370-00-0  —| > — = — 13375
040-2280-00-0 SEAL RING 8,000
250-8040-00-0 TAPPER BEARING ? 7, 4% N | 2%
046-5141-00-0  GASKET t T~ GEARBIX
_____ NP7 | 10-7060-00-0 NuT PHITIN PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
 018-1826-22-0 NOTE: TORQUE INPELLER V___[3/4 NPT PLUG (SHOWN) lp17-0501-00-0
7/16-14 X 2374 T e LBt WV [3/4 NPT DIL LEVEL PLUG R17-0501-00-0
H___|3/4 NPT _MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG |217-0501-08-0

LG SCREW
40-2240-00-0 SEAL RING
031-1040-00-0 GEAR —
3950 [891 —

I~ 077-2120-01-0
RETAINING RING

M 217-0201-00-0
174 NPT PLUG

|™~— 296-2090-00-0
OIL SEAL X

(1> GEARBOX COOLING TUBE 007-0170-00-0
NOTE: APPARATUS BUILDER TO CONNECT ONE END OF
GEARBOX COOLING TUBE TO PUMP DISCHARGE AND
OTHER END TO PUMP SUCTION VIA 3/8 TUBING. A
DRAIN VALVE MUST BE PROVIDED FOR THIS COOLING
TUBE TO DRAIN SYSTEM IN FREEZING WEATHER.

125 [3] FACE OF MOUNTING HOLES

\—SUCTIIIIN CONNECTION
(SEE VOLUTE TABLE) @ 018-1822-02-0

(USED FOR SHIPPING ONLY>

m (2> 088-0040-00-0 CONNECTOR

|
] J
7
7%
r
R 7
L N
)/I/m
SIS
i/ 7

= \ 038-0230-00-0 ——
f \ 174 DRAIN COCK l \ |CENTERLINE oF [
P | e 1 S \ .+ DRIVE SHAFT I
@ 250-0311-20-0 046-0190-00-0 GASKET [eXO) Seclons - O ———@ 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG 360°
S0FB CHECK VALVE IS OPTIONAL. S 311M BEARING | @ 1 [ MOUNTING BlleLE{rélIéI]g;(IgG SCREW
SEE HALE PLATE NOL665A FIR PART =N F - -1812-07-
046-6460-00-0 GASKET O HOLES
IDENTIFICATION. I PUMP_MODEL BEARING HOUSING P/N ©) O Q <\ 5000 7063
- 037-1530-00-0 SHAFT 80FCG-23 & 80FCG-15 062-0661-00-0 [1271 11791
L
005-0760-00-0 115 DRIVE DISK )/ FE ()018-1810-07-0 80FCG-21 & BOFCG-17 062-0661-01-0 N
SEE_TABLE-A » o 7/1?‘}1'?” x I}IIIIE&I €€0§0sz 80FCG-19 062-0661-02-0
509000~ SEE SPRING PIN INSTALLATION DETAIL S J—
296-2050-00-0 OIL. SEAL // FOR PIN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION E- i —E=e ke
250-0211-20-0 211y BEARING 097-1330-00-0 WASHER R 115-0250-01-0 BLANK OFF NOTES:
250-0214-00-0 214K BEARING 046-6500-00-0  GASKET :
© 018-1812-07-0 4) 5/8-11 X 125 DP., MOUNTING HOLES q — — —{ 1 — 1) DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES & [MILLIMETERSI.
7/16-14 X 1-174 LG 360 _ - NOTE: MOUNTING SCREWS MUST BE | ) USE SAE EP 90 DR 80W-90 DIL AND FILL GEARBOX TO OIL
NYLON LOCKING SCREW B 044-1230-00-0 COVER NINIMUM SAE GRAIE 5. ¢88 171 T LEVEL PLUG, APPROXIMATE OIL CAPACITY IS SHOWN BELOW.
(8) 018-1607-02-0 ! / a (4) #4 X 1/4 LG SCREW 3 FOR GEARBOX POSITION H, USE THE LOWEST OF THE THREE
3/8-16 X 7/8 LG SCREW @) 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG 360° T o) = 0 018-5002-00-0 PLUGS ON THE CAP AS THE LEVEL PLUG WITH POSITION UV,
NYLON LOCKING SCREW o O SERIAL NUMBER PLATE THE MAGNETIC PLUG SHOULD BE IN THE CENTER HOLE. IN ALL
(8) 097-0140-01-0 WASHER 3/8 018-1812-07-0 o) o) 10i~0082-00-0 POSITIONS, THE REMAINING 2 PLUGS ARE PART NO. 217-0501-00-0,
007-0411-00-0 ADAPTIR O 4) MASS MOMENT OF INERTIA: I= 1961 KGM? W/ 12* IMPELLER OR
3 m) | MOUNTING HOLES _ | 046-5130-00-0 GSKT GEARBIX I= 2321 KGiM? W/ 13" IMPELLER,
(1) 3/846 x 1-1/4 LG SCREV  —— ——TreH 4000 [1021 SEARBI PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
015-1812-02-0 031-0970-00-0 GEAR (41T
v 3/4 NPT OIL LEVEL PLUG (SHOWN) | 217-0501-00-0 GEARBIX PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
15031 — 1783 1453) W 13/4 NeT PLUG 217-0501-08-0 POSITIIN GEARBOX POSITION | APPROXINATE CAPACTTY
3/4 NPT _ELBOV 082-0508-00-0 Vv 3/4 NPT MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG (SHOWN) [P17-0501-08-0
TABLESR FLANGE TYPE | SAE ND.2 | SAE NO. 3 @ 077-2750-01-0 W [BUSHING 182-0512-00-0 oy |BUSHING 182-0512-00-0 v 4 QUARTS
STANDARD DISC DESCRIPTION NO. OF HOLES 12 12 RETAINING RING AIR_VENT 044-0260-00-0 AIR VENT 044-0260-00-0 l:‘v 7 QUARTS
HOLE DIA. 13/32 1373 037-1720-00-0 SHAFT H 3/4 NPT PLUG 217-0501-00-0 5 QUARTS
005-0760-00-0 $AE #1L5, 2 X 10 SPLINE BOLT CIRCLE 18-3/8 16-7/8
[DPTIONAL DISC DESCRIPTION PILOT DIA. 17-5/8 16-1/8
05-0810-01-0 SAE#115 ELASTOMRIC, 2 X 10 SPLINE DISTANCE FROM M 3-7/8
MOUNTING FACE :)
h05-0760-01-0 SAE #10, 2 X 10 SPLINE ECO_NO[REV] CHANGED FROM BY| DATE [APVD
A [SINGLE PLUG ON CAP MS |1-21-98
TN98-3| B |UPDATED W/DESCRIPTIONS | TC | 2-12-01 | WS A Um‘-%f'}ggg‘:g;gg&t,on
01-079 | C [296-5210-07-0, ADD PIN NOTE [MAS| 3-20-18 | MAL Conehohocken, PA 19428 USA
[4374 | D [ rooveo swas o e, s smos o mosaswnm . [DMB[ 04-10-18 | JLS TPYRIGT © DRAWN _[JDR
' [6165 | E |O-RING WAS 040-2790-00-0 | JRW| 04-27-23] AJG |l B2 oo teuecs 1o -5| DT |DATE 12-9-94 F%E|SCA'—E’ NONE




